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CIA Webcast on the Expansion of Public Pension Plans – June 8, 2016 – Questions not 
addressed during the webcast 

 Question 
1 A position statement is supposed to let people know where the author stands on a 

particular topic. Why have we issued a formal public position statement, intended to tell 
the public where the CIA stands on the expansion of the CPP that is based simply on a 
suggestion that is only potentially applicable in a particular circumstance? 
 
ANSWER: As part of the strategic planning process, the Board sought input on the 
perspectives of the CIA from external, interested parties. The feedback was that the CIA 
should be involved in public policy issues with an actuarial aspect and that the CIA would 
need to take a position wherever possible to be an effective participant in the public policy 
debate. That is what we have tried to do. The Board, and as best as we can determine, 
membership, have been supportive of an active role in public policy issues.  
 
The Ontario Retirement Pension Plan (ORPP) is an important development in the pension 
world. The Ontario government is committed to the ORPP and has passed enabling 
legislation. Any changes to the C/QPP will need to consider the ORPP. The overall goal of the 
CIA in preparing this position was to contribute to the formation of a sound approach to 
pensions in Canada with a specific objective of contributing to the debate that will occur at 
the meeting of finance ministers on June 20. We needed to consider ORPP in developing the 
CIA position or we ran a risk that our position would be ignored as it was missing a key 
current consideration. 

2 If this is to be a CIA proposal, why are we letting the proposal for a national plan be 
influenced by Ontario politicians? 
 
ANSWER: See response to question 1. 

3 What is the profession's "authority" for opining on "fairness" to low-income earners, and 
on what did it base its opinion regarding fairness? 
 
ANSWER: We agree that fairness is a subjective concept. Nevertheless, we believe it is not 
fair to ask low-income earners to contribute for retirement savings when there is no need for 
it (replacement analysis), there is a 50 percent reduction in GIS benefits, and there are more 
efficient ways for them to save. We felt that fairness was a concept that readers would 
understand and would influence how they viewed the CIA’s suggestions.  
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We referenced the research paper entitled, Tax-Deferred Retirement Saving in Canada, 
released in March 2016. The analysis shows a volatile series of marginal tax rates that reflect 
many factors including clawbacks. This research work is not intended to define fairness but it 
indicates a confusing set of outcomes for those saving for retirement.  
 
We thought fairness was a suitable description of a feature in the CIA’s suggestions that 
works well within the current taxation system for low earners.  

4 I take particular exception to the following paragraph contained in the executive summary: 
 
"Policymakers should seize the opportunity to conclude, in 2016, the debate on the 
expansion of public plans and implement a national solution in the near future." 
 
Instead of the CIA providing professional guidance to policymakers on the C/QPP, etc., this 
paragraph is in essence a political imperative, which the CIA has absolutely no business in 
issuing. Many members will disagree with its intent and the CIA certainly has no 
prerogative to lecture politicians on political matters. 
 
ANSWER: In February 2016, the CIA issued a statement that called on the Ontario 
government to delay introduction of ORPP for a year and thereby allow additional time to 
fully consider pensions in a national context. Many other organizations released similar 
statements. Ontario agreed to defer the implementation of the ORPP. The result is that there 
is a window of opportunity and the CIA position recognizes that our comments would be 
assessed within that window. Delays create a risk that Ontario moves forward unilaterally; 
we believe that would not be a good outcome.  

5 What assessment of administration costs was performed? What threshold has been used 
in defining "significant"? 
 
ANSWER: The CIA did not perform a detailed assessment of administrative costs. Actuaries 
understand the impact of costs on the effectiveness of retirement savings vehicles. We 
thought it was obvious that costs of an expanded C/QPP with an existing administrative 
infrastructure would be lower than a system whereby each province develops its own 
structure to keep records, collect payments, pay pensions, invest funds, implement effective 
governance, etc. There would be a corresponding impact on employers. If we had been 
attempting to quantify the difference between the costs of different approaches, more 
research would have been beneficial.  

6 Does the CIA get compensated for all of its efforts? And if not why not? 
 
ANSWER: The CIA does not get compensated for this work. In fact, we incur costs. That is the 
price we pay to meet our strategic objective of influencing public policy.  
 
When impacting public policy is done well, the CIA benefits by enhancing the pride we all 
share in our profession. We do not need to get paid to want to realize this benefit.  
 
 

http://www.cia-ica.ca/docs/default-source/2016/216026e.pdf
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Governments have hired actuaries to perform pension analysis. The CIA does not want to 
compete with its own members. 

7 If you are admitting that starting with the ORPP is not the right way or best way, and we 
would like to have alternatives described, then why are we using the ORPP as our 
profession’s formal public position? 
  
ANSWER: See response to question 1. 

8 Michel [St-Germain] has misinterpreted the question about GIS. The speakers [on the 
webcast] argue that the clawback of GIS due to receiving more CPP is a bad thing. My 
question is why do they view it as a bad thing? More CPP will be pre-funded, while GIS is 
paid by future taxpayers. Why is reduced GIS bad? 
 
ANSWER: In various meetings, governments have advised us that clawbacks are a 
challenging issue. GIS clawback occurs at retirement, whereas pensions are earned over a 
working lifetime. The earnings level and family situations change over time, sometimes 
substantially.  
 
GIS strives to deal with people with low income in their retirement years that come after 
their working years where they accumulate assets for retirement. GIS meets a different 
social need than C/QPP. A 50 percent clawback rate is a major disincentive for people who 
receive GIS to generate other forms of income, as the marginal tax rate associated with such 
income is extremely high. We tried to think holistically about Pillars 1 and 2 in developing the 
CIA position. 

9 Why is the CIA providing a formal opinion on what is “fair”?  
• How have we, as a profession, defined what fairness even means for an expanded 

C/QPP?c 
• What authority do we even have as a profession to opine on what fairness is? 
• Why is the CIA implying that the contribution structure under the existing C/QPP is 

unfair? 
• Why is the CIA implying that the contribution structure under most contributory 

defined benefit pension plans offered by employers in the country is unfair? 
• Why did the CIA decide that the fair way to provide pension income for lower-

income Canadians is to provide them with a lifetime annual pension predominately 
provided by future generations of taxpayers (GIS), rather than an increased pre-
funded pension entitlement? 

• What test have we applied for fairness? 
• What research did the CIA perform to arrive at the above assessments of fairness? 

 
ANSWER: Fairness was discussed in answer to question 3. Responses to other questions 
address the supplemental questions. The CIA did not perform research on fairness. As 
fairness is a subjective concept, we did not see what such research would accomplish. 
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Why is the CIA opining on tax policy? What basis did the CIA use to assess that additional 
tax-sheltered savings are needed for those earning over 50 percent of the YMPE? 
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ANSWER: Taxes are an integral component of Canada’s retirement saving system. As 
indicated in the paper on tax-deferred retirement savings, the taxation impact is complex. It 
is natural for the CIA to consider the taxation impact. 
 
We did not make the suggestion to directly increase tax sheltering. Our suggested plan 
design does result in additional tax sheltering, because we proposed that an expanded 
C/QPP should not result in a pension adjustment (PA). We thought that the complications of 
producing such a PA could not be justified, as most Canadians are not contributing at 
maximum levels. 
 
The appendix to the public position discusses income needs in retirement. Adequacy is 
defined in terms of net replacement and not the typical 70 percent gross replacement target. 
This analysis identified private savings required to achieve adequate income in retirement. 
On the basis of this analysis, we concluded that any expansion should be targeted towards 
those earning in the 50 percent to 150–200 percent of YMPE range. People in this earnings 
level would still need to contribute a meaningful but manageable amount to private savings 
vehicles to achieve adequacy as defined in the paper.  

11 Other questions related to suggested design: 
• What research did the CIA perform to assess that the appropriate cost sharing 

should be 50 percent employee/50 percent employer? What is the actuarial 
principle being applied in this opinion? 

• What research did the CIA perform to assess that there should be only minimal 
ancillary benefits? What is the actuarial principle being applied in this opinion? 

• What research did the CIA perform to opine that ancillary benefits should include 
survivor pensions and continued accrual during periods of disability? 

• How did the CIA determine that this suggested plan design would not result in “too 
substantial” an increase in administration costs? What additional administrative 
costs did the CIA estimate for the new plan? What was the CIA’s definition of 
substantial?    

 
ANSWER: Many of these questions have already been addressed in responses to previous 
questions. 
 
The questions raise research. The CIA has performed substantial research on pensions. Two 
examples include the 2013 report on retirement age and the aforementioned paper on tax-
deferred retirement savings rates. As noted earlier, the window of opportunity is now. While 
more research might be desirable, the CIA did not want to miss this opportunity.  
 
We concluded that the CIA could make a contribution with the research that has been done 
and with the expertise of the actuaries involved in drafting, reviewing, and approving the 
public position. Meetings with governments after the paper was released indicate that this 
decision was sound. 

http://www.cia-ica.ca/docs/default-source/2016/216026e.pdf
http://www.cia-ica.ca/docs/default-source/2013/213038e.pdf
http://www.cia-ica.ca/docs/default-source/2016/216026e.pdf
http://www.cia-ica.ca/docs/default-source/2016/216026e.pdf


5 
 

 
There was discussion on whether an expanded C/QPP should be branded differently from 
the current C/QPP to highlight some of the differences in the expanded component from the 
current plan. 

12 The CIA’s suggested change would result in additional contributions of about 3.8 percent of 
the covered salary. What analysis did the CIA perform regarding the following: 

• The reaction by Canadian employers and whether or not they would reduce future 
salary increases to make up for their increased costs? 

• The dollar amount of the additional contributions, and the effect on 
federal/provincial budgets of tax deductions for this additional annual 
contribution? 

• The ability of Canadian families to financially afford the additional contribution 
requirements on top of all their other financial challenges? 

 
ANSWER: There was no additional research done on family, employer, and government 
finances. We draw the questioner’s attention to analysis prepared by the Conference Board 
of Canada that concludes that the economy would adjust within a reasonable time to the 
proposed contribution levels.  
 
The public position is careful to note that, “it is not the role of the actuarial profession to 
advocate for any particular position”. We go on to say, “if governments agree that the key 
problem to be addressed is middle income workers . . . the CIA suggests that design 
elements included in this document be considered”.  
 
We also note that savings for retirement will be influenced by potential changes in behaviour 
of future Canadians, adjustments by the private sector, and the role of the private sector in 
preparing for retirement. We think these comments provide a useful context to consider the 
CIA’s suggestions. 

13 If the CIA did not perform such analysis, why is it blindly promoting a proposed expansion 
of the CPP as a public position of our profession? 
 
ANSWER: The CIA is not blindly promoting anything. Much thought and discussion went into 
this paper by many people. 
 
A concluding thought. The paper was released in May. The meeting of first ministers is on 
June 20. A period of advance discussion is needed. The CIA’s strategic goal of influencing 
public policy is supported by the Board, members, and interested parties.  
 
Could other issues have been addressed or more research performed? Yes, but with 
uncertain impact.  
 
We had a choice to be involved in the current discussions or not. We chose to be involved 
and as a result, this paper was prepared.  

http://www.fin.gov.on.ca/en/pension/orpp/orpp-cb-analysis.pdf
http://www.fin.gov.on.ca/en/pension/orpp/orpp-cb-analysis.pdf
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		Question



		1

		A position statement is supposed to let people know where the author stands on a particular topic. Why have we issued a formal public position statement, intended to tell the public where the CIA stands on the expansion of the CPP that is based simply on a suggestion that is only potentially applicable in a particular circumstance?



ANSWER: As part of the strategic planning process, the Board sought input on the perspectives of the CIA from external, interested parties. The feedback was that the CIA should be involved in public policy issues with an actuarial aspect and that the CIA would need to take a position wherever possible to be an effective participant in the public policy debate. That is what we have tried to do. The Board, and as best as we can determine, membership, have been supportive of an active role in public policy issues. 

The Ontario Retirement Pension Plan (ORPP) is an important development in the pension world. The Ontario government is committed to the ORPP and has passed enabling legislation. Any changes to the C/QPP will need to consider the ORPP. The overall goal of the CIA in preparing this position was to contribute to the formation of a sound approach to pensions in Canada with a specific objective of contributing to the debate that will occur at the meeting of finance ministers on June 20. We needed to consider ORPP in developing the CIA position or we ran a risk that our position would be ignored as it was missing a key current consideration.



		2

		If this is to be a CIA proposal, why are we letting the proposal for a national plan be influenced by Ontario politicians?



ANSWER: See response to question 1.



		3

		What is the profession's "authority" for opining on "fairness" to low-income earners, and on what did it base its opinion regarding fairness?



ANSWER: We agree that fairness is a subjective concept. Nevertheless, we believe it is not fair to ask low-income earners to contribute for retirement savings when there is no need for it (replacement analysis), there is a 50 percent reduction in GIS benefits, and there are more efficient ways for them to save. We felt that fairness was a concept that readers would understand and would influence how they viewed the CIA’s suggestions. 

We referenced the research paper entitled, Tax-Deferred Retirement Saving in Canada, released in March 2016. The analysis shows a volatile series of marginal tax rates that reflect many factors including clawbacks. This research work is not intended to define fairness but it indicates a confusing set of outcomes for those saving for retirement. 



We thought fairness was a suitable description of a feature in the CIA’s suggestions that works well within the current taxation system for low earners. 
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		I take particular exception to the following paragraph contained in the executive summary:

"Policymakers should seize the opportunity to conclude, in 2016, the debate on the expansion of public plans and implement a national solution in the near future."

Instead of the CIA providing professional guidance to policymakers on the C/QPP, etc., this paragraph is in essence a political imperative, which the CIA has absolutely no business in issuing. Many members will disagree with its intent and the CIA certainly has no prerogative to lecture politicians on political matters.



ANSWER: In February 2016, the CIA issued a statement that called on the Ontario government to delay introduction of ORPP for a year and thereby allow additional time to fully consider pensions in a national context. Many other organizations released similar statements. Ontario agreed to defer the implementation of the ORPP. The result is that there is a window of opportunity and the CIA position recognizes that our comments would be assessed within that window. Delays create a risk that Ontario moves forward unilaterally; we believe that would not be a good outcome. 



		5

		What assessment of administration costs was performed? What threshold has been used in defining "significant"?



ANSWER: The CIA did not perform a detailed assessment of administrative costs. Actuaries understand the impact of costs on the effectiveness of retirement savings vehicles. We thought it was obvious that costs of an expanded C/QPP with an existing administrative infrastructure would be lower than a system whereby each province develops its own structure to keep records, collect payments, pay pensions, invest funds, implement effective governance, etc. There would be a corresponding impact on employers. If we had been attempting to quantify the difference between the costs of different approaches, more research would have been beneficial. 
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		Does the CIA get compensated for all of its efforts? And if not why not?



ANSWER: The CIA does not get compensated for this work. In fact, we incur costs. That is the price we pay to meet our strategic objective of influencing public policy. 



When impacting public policy is done well, the CIA benefits by enhancing the pride we all share in our profession. We do not need to get paid to want to realize this benefit. 





Governments have hired actuaries to perform pension analysis. The CIA does not want to compete with its own members.
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		If you are admitting that starting with the ORPP is not the right way or best way, and we would like to have alternatives described, then why are we using the ORPP as our profession’s formal public position?

	

ANSWER: See response to question 1.
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		Michel [St-Germain] has misinterpreted the question about GIS. The speakers [on the webcast] argue that the clawback of GIS due to receiving more CPP is a bad thing. My question is why do they view it as a bad thing? More CPP will be pre-funded, while GIS is paid by future taxpayers. Why is reduced GIS bad?



ANSWER: In various meetings, governments have advised us that clawbacks are a challenging issue. GIS clawback occurs at retirement, whereas pensions are earned over a working lifetime. The earnings level and family situations change over time, sometimes substantially. 



GIS strives to deal with people with low income in their retirement years that come after their working years where they accumulate assets for retirement. GIS meets a different social need than C/QPP. A 50 percent clawback rate is a major disincentive for people who receive GIS to generate other forms of income, as the marginal tax rate associated with such income is extremely high. We tried to think holistically about Pillars 1 and 2 in developing the CIA position.
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		Why is the CIA providing a formal opinion on what is “fair”? 

· How have we, as a profession, defined what fairness even means for an expanded C/QPP?c

· What authority do we even have as a profession to opine on what fairness is?

· Why is the CIA implying that the contribution structure under the existing C/QPP is unfair?

· Why is the CIA implying that the contribution structure under most contributory defined benefit pension plans offered by employers in the country is unfair?

· Why did the CIA decide that the fair way to provide pension income for lower-income Canadians is to provide them with a lifetime annual pension predominately provided by future generations of taxpayers (GIS), rather than an increased pre-funded pension entitlement?

· What test have we applied for fairness?

· What research did the CIA perform to arrive at the above assessments of fairness?



ANSWER: Fairness was discussed in answer to question 3. Responses to other questions address the supplemental questions. The CIA did not perform research on fairness. As fairness is a subjective concept, we did not see what such research would accomplish.
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		Why is the CIA opining on tax policy? What basis did the CIA use to assess that additional tax-sheltered savings are needed for those earning over 50 percent of the YMPE?



ANSWER: Taxes are an integral component of Canada’s retirement saving system. As indicated in the paper on tax-deferred retirement savings, the taxation impact is complex. It is natural for the CIA to consider the taxation impact.



We did not make the suggestion to directly increase tax sheltering. Our suggested plan design does result in additional tax sheltering, because we proposed that an expanded C/QPP should not result in a pension adjustment (PA). We thought that the complications of producing such a PA could not be justified, as most Canadians are not contributing at maximum levels.



The appendix to the public position discusses income needs in retirement. Adequacy is defined in terms of net replacement and not the typical 70 percent gross replacement target. This analysis identified private savings required to achieve adequate income in retirement. On the basis of this analysis, we concluded that any expansion should be targeted towards those earning in the 50 percent to 150–200 percent of YMPE range. People in this earnings level would still need to contribute a meaningful but manageable amount to private savings vehicles to achieve adequacy as defined in the paper. 
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		Other questions related to suggested design:

· What research did the CIA perform to assess that the appropriate cost sharing should be 50 percent employee/50 percent employer? What is the actuarial principle being applied in this opinion?

· What research did the CIA perform to assess that there should be only minimal ancillary benefits? What is the actuarial principle being applied in this opinion?

· What research did the CIA perform to opine that ancillary benefits should include survivor pensions and continued accrual during periods of disability?

· How did the CIA determine that this suggested plan design would not result in “too substantial” an increase in administration costs? What additional administrative costs did the CIA estimate for the new plan? What was the CIA’s definition of substantial?   



ANSWER: Many of these questions have already been addressed in responses to previous questions.



The questions raise research. The CIA has performed substantial research on pensions. Two examples include the 2013 report on retirement age and the aforementioned paper on tax-deferred retirement savings rates. As noted earlier, the window of opportunity is now. While more research might be desirable, the CIA did not want to miss this opportunity. 



We concluded that the CIA could make a contribution with the research that has been done and with the expertise of the actuaries involved in drafting, reviewing, and approving the public position. Meetings with governments after the paper was released indicate that this decision was sound.



There was discussion on whether an expanded C/QPP should be branded differently from the current C/QPP to highlight some of the differences in the expanded component from the current plan.
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		The CIA’s suggested change would result in additional contributions of about 3.8 percent of the covered salary. What analysis did the CIA perform regarding the following:

· The reaction by Canadian employers and whether or not they would reduce future salary increases to make up for their increased costs?

· The dollar amount of the additional contributions, and the effect on federal/provincial budgets of tax deductions for this additional annual contribution?

· The ability of Canadian families to financially afford the additional contribution requirements on top of all their other financial challenges?



ANSWER: There was no additional research done on family, employer, and government finances. We draw the questioner’s attention to analysis prepared by the Conference Board of Canada that concludes that the economy would adjust within a reasonable time to the proposed contribution levels. 



The public position is careful to note that, “it is not the role of the actuarial profession to advocate for any particular position”. We go on to say, “if governments agree that the key problem to be addressed is middle income workers . . . the CIA suggests that design elements included in this document be considered”. 



We also note that savings for retirement will be influenced by potential changes in behaviour of future Canadians, adjustments by the private sector, and the role of the private sector in preparing for retirement. We think these comments provide a useful context to consider the CIA’s suggestions.
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		If the CIA did not perform such analysis, why is it blindly promoting a proposed expansion of the CPP as a public position of our profession?



ANSWER: The CIA is not blindly promoting anything. Much thought and discussion went into this paper by many people.



A concluding thought. The paper was released in May. The meeting of first ministers is on June 20. A period of advance discussion is needed. The CIA’s strategic goal of influencing public policy is supported by the Board, members, and interested parties. 



Could other issues have been addressed or more research performed? Yes, but with uncertain impact. 



We had a choice to be involved in the current discussions or not. We chose to be involved and as a result, this paper was prepared. 
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